cocondod

## ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1046

AN ORDINANCE RELINQUISHING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE MOBILE HOME PARK ACT AND THE SPECIAL OCCUPANCY PARKS ACT AND REPEALING IN ITS ENTIRETY CHAPTER 16.100 OF THE STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE RELATING TO MOBILE HOME PARKS

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 18300 subd. (e) and Cal. Code of Regulations Title 25, Article 1, section 1005, the County of Stanislaus hereby relinquishes responsibility for enforcement of the Mobile Home Park Act and the Special Occupancy Parks Act, as found in Parts 2.1 and 2.3 of Division 13, of the California Health and Safety Code and the provisions of Title 25, California Code of Regulations, Division 1 Chapters 2 and 2.2, to the California Department of Housing and Community Development.

**Section 2.** Chapter 16.100 of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**Section 3.** This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage it shall be published once, with the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California in accordance with Government Code section 21124(b)(1).

Unon motion of Supervisor

| Opon mot  | ion or oupervisor | GLUV         | E1           |                                  | 3U  |
|---|-------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------------------------|-----|
| by Supervisor   | Monteith          |              | _, the foreg | oing Ordinance wa                | as  |
| bassed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the                  |                   |              |              |                                  |     |
| County of Stanislaus, State of California, this $\frac{4th}{}$ day of $\frac{November}{}$ , |                   |              |              |                                  |     |
| 2008, by the following-called vote:   |                   |              |              |                                  |     |
|   | -                 |              |              |                                  |     |
| AY  | ES:               | Supervisors: | O'Brien, Gr  | over, Monteith,<br>nan DeMartini | and |
|   |                   |              |              | an benaitini                     |     |
| NO  | ES:               | Supervisors: | None         |                                  |     |
|   | a = 1             |              |              |                                  |     |
| AB.   | SENT:             | Supervisors: | Mayfield     |                                  |     |

Jim De Martini, Vice-Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

## ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

Ву

Deputy/Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN P. DOERING **County Counsel** 

Ву

**Deputy County Counsel** 

## DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. \$2015.5)

## COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

Nov 08, 2008

ORDINANCENO.C.S. 1046
AN ORDINANCE RELINQUISHING
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE MOBILE
HOME PARK ACT AND THE SPECIAL OCCUPANCY PARKS ACT
AND REPEALING IN ITS ENTIRETY CHAPTER 16.100 OF THE
STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE RELATING TOMOBILE HOME PARKS
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ORDAINS
ASFOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 1830 subd. (e) and Cal. Code of Regulations Title 25, Article 1, section 1005, the County of Stanislaus hereby relinquishes responsibility for enforcement of the Mobile Home Park Act and the Special Occupancy Parks Act, as found in Parts 2.1 and 2.3 of Division 13, of the California Health and Safety Code and the provisions of Title 25, California Code of Regulations, Division 1 Chapters 2 and 2.2, to the California Department of Housing and Community Development.

Section 2. Chapter 16.100 of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage it shall be published once, with the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California in accordance with Government Codesection 21124(b)(1).

Upon motion of Supervisor Grover, seconded by Supervisor Monteith, the foregoing Ordinancewas passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 4th day of November, 2008, by the following-calledvote:

AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, and DeMartini NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: Chairman Mayfield

Jim De Martini, Vice-Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, Stateof California ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, StateofCalifornia

By: Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: JOHN P. DOERING, County Counsel By: Thomas E. Boze, Deputy County

Pub Dates Nov8, 2008

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

November 10th, 2008

(Signature)

Neoma Felija